does not exist and has never been known to exist in the State mentioned; and (d) that I have no reason to doubt the correctness of the said declaration.

, 19 . , this day of Dated at Signed :.... [Official Designation.] F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of February, 1928.

Present .

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

O^N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Your Statement of the Statement of the Statement of the Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby pro-hibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienations of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown

SCHEDULE.

PUKETAPU, KARANGAHAPE, AND PUKAWA SURVEY DISTRICTS. Approximate Area.

BIOCK.					4	R.	Р.			
HAUHUNGAROA	14	••	••		280	0	0			
,,	lв				300	0	0			
,,	lc		••		9,655	0	0			
,,	1 D 1	••			3,000	0	0			
,,	1d 2	••		••	3,800	0	0			
,,	1d 3	••			4,760	0	0			
,,	24				240	0	0			
	2в									
, ,,	2c				8,081	0	0			
,,	2D				8,700	Õ	Õ			
	4				1,200	Õ	Õ			
• • • • •	6				4,675	Ō	Ō			
,,	7				500	Õ	Ō			
<i>,,</i>	F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.									

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of February, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

O^N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the bower in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienations of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE

PUKETAPU AND M	laungaku Su	RVEY]	DISTRIC:	rs.			
Block.		A	Approximate Area.				
DIOUR.			Α.	R. P.			
WAITUHI-KURATAU N	ю. 1в		762	0 0			
"	3	••	100	0 0			
,,	4b 2	••	3,492	$2 \ 32$			
	F.	D. TH	OMSON				
•	Clerk of the Executive Council.						
В							

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of February, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase O Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Coun-cil, all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

WAIUNU Block, Waimanu Survey District: Approximate area, 631 acres.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prescribing the Term for which the Clutha County Council may borrow the Sum of £7,000, being the Balance of a Loan of and also the Rate of Interest payable thereon.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of February, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, it is provided that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Act or in any rule of law, where a local authority or public body has been authorized before the passing of the said Act, or is thereafter authorized, to borrow money, whether pursuant to a poll of ratepayers or otherwise howsoever, whether the rate of interest or the term of years of the loan was or was not specified or determined, and such money or any part thereof has not been borrowed, the local authority or public body may, with the precedent consent of the Minister of Finance, borrow such money, or such amount thereof as has not been borrowed, at such rate of interest, or for such term, as may be prescribed by the Governor-General by Order in Council :

prescribed by the Governor-General by Order in Council: And whereas the Clutha County Council has been authorized to borrow the sum of twelve thousand pounds for reconstructing bridges, and is now desirous of raising the sum of seven thousand pounds, being the balance of the loan of twelve thousand pounds :

And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent consent as required by the above-recited section one hundred and fourteen, and it is desired that the term for which the and fourteen, and it is desired that the term for which the money may be borrowed be thirty years, and the rate of interest payable thereon be not exceeding five and three-quarters per centum per annum : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him as aforesaid, and acting hy and with the advice and concent of the Kroenting

the power and authority vested in him as aforesaid, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe that the term for which the Clutha County Council may borrow the said sum of seven thousand pounds shall be thirty years, and the rate of interest that may be paid thereon shall be a rate not exceeding five and three-quarters per centum per annum, and the said Clutha County Council is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of seven thousand pounds accordingly. accordingly.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.